FOREIGN CIAIMS SETTLEMENT COMMISSION

g _‘ OF THE UNITED STATES
Washington, D.C
...... 2
In tha lh'bter of the Glaim oi‘ :

RENEE SANCER
- 300 Riverside Drive
New York, New York

Docket No. Y-1641

Decision No, 1/48

Under the Yugoslav Claims Agreement
of 1948 and the International Claims

Settlement Act of 1949

=

Counsel for Claiments
ALVIN E. HEUTCHY . (}(
521 Fifth Avenue 0\ & -

New York, New York

N m in this claim on November 3,
%%%h Bmeer, claimant, in the



http:ll40,003.S2

on October 17, 1942. The Govermment of Yugoslavia has not shown
that the "authorities" referred to were those of the present
M of Iugosh;ia, and under these speciel circumstances

wve do not consicer it proper to deduct for war damage,
The claimant likewise has objected to the amount of the award,

but as being too low, The only evidence she has submitted on this
point is an affidavit by one lajar Radiovjevic, a former resicdent
of Belgrade familiar with construction costs, to the effect that
the land and building at Terazije 45 was worth 10,319,200 dinars

in 1938. It is evident from his affidavit that he is relying on
memory and & description of. the property furnished him and has made
no recent inspection of the premises, if at all. Our finding as to
value was based on an appraisal and personal inspection of the

property by our own investigator.
i ex that the evidence submitted by the Government

laimant is persuasive as to the value of the

ings as to value set out in the Proposed

ne the claimaht herein and the

‘ ‘of the Commission's Proposed
rief and evidence filed by the

P oy I
S S

L . -y ‘_ﬁ
] Al - )-‘ P ol
S fae e U



w v
FOREIGN CIATMS SETTLEMENT COMMISSION
OF THE STATES
&.hmm’ D.co

In the Matter of the Claim of

RENEE SANCER,
300 Riverside Drive,

Docket No, Y=16/1
New York, New York,

Decision No, 1448
Under the Yugoslav Claims Agreement

of 1948 and the International Claims
Settlement Act of 1949

. 3

Comnsel for Claimants

C(\a_.

ALVIN E. HEUICHY, '

521 Fifth Avenue, 8L e
New Yark, New York. W A

and
r‘) PAUL NEUBERGER

16 West 4&& Street,
New York 17, New Ierk.

%
L

This is a elaim for $554,730 plus interest by Rense Sancer, a
citizen of the United States since July 25, 1946, and is far the

: from a report of its in-
atic m of certified extracts from the

7 Gourt of Belgrade (Docket Nos. 1203 and
5 and Docket No, 137, Cadastral
m claimant, that the claimant was
h & total area of 435303 hectares,
B fisy were taken on Osto-

21, 1944, as amended
sfer into State Ownership of Enemy
E v




-2 =
Authorities (Official Gazette No., 2 of February 6, 1945 and Official
Gazette No, 63 of August 6, 1946).
As corroborating evidence of value, the claimant has filed an
appraisal made by Eng. Pavle Karlov M.P. who has appraised the land
and buildings at 20,450,000 dinars on the basis of 1939 values and
buildings only at 47,760,000 dinars on the basis of 1948 values, It
is obvious, however, that his appraisal has included property not owned
by claimant, and omitted property which she did own., Far example, he
has appraised a building at 20 Sarajevska Street, Claimant, however,
did not own property at this address nor any building on that street.
She did own a lot at 22 Sarajevska Street and both she and this Com=
mission!s investigator agree that there was no building on this site.
His appraiaa.l has also included buildings at Bogolavljenska 9, Macvan-
ska 24 and Teslina Street, No. 25. However, both claimant and the
qgee that the only buildings she owmed which were taken

-___,{gx_xuga_alavia were located at Terazije No. 45 and at
latariceva No. 2 and Aleksandra Stemboliskog No. 6.
ppraisal submitted by the claimant will be disregarded.

iittee designated by local authorities appraised

- 4 4585,210 dinars
804,125 "
i, M .

5,831,235 dinars

., 6,610,474 dinars
b ; _-‘“u'r_'h el . A ~T
187z ;8 1,212,241 :
l' g I.' "-1: 4 '. 9},‘ M i

8,186,415 dinare
the basis of 1938 values.



ﬂ3-

and data before it, that the fair and reasonable value of the pro-
perties was 8,186,415 as of 1938.
In each land extract submitted by claimant, the sole entry in
the encumbrance ligt iss "The liens omitted as unnecessary,"
Certified extracts covering these same properties have been filed by
the Yugoslav Government in which a list of encumbrances is given.
#hile all extracts show encumbrances, the only ones which affect the
value of claimant's interests are those recorded in Docket No, 1203,
the two others being referred to therein as "subsidiary dockets" in
which mortgages are recorded as a "super-guaranty for the principal
debt" encumbering the realty recorded under Docket No, 1203, The
latter shows the following entries, all in favor of the State llortgage
Bank of Belgrades
April 5, 1929 $ 300,000 dinars plus expenses
August 19, 1935 : 850,000 dinars plus expenses
December 12, 1936: 850,000 dinars plus expenses
While the extract shows cancellations and additional encumbrances dur-
ing the occupation, such transactions were voided by Article 6 of the
 Transfer of Enemy Property into Ownership of the State

to a report of the National
?ha Mortgage Bank, the encumbrances amounted
or 30, 1942, No evidence is available as

rease for interest or expenses.
' ing that the mortgages have

*:“-?"\'5';:%‘: i "?».I.P_. sl v Ele Ly T =X iy
S ’?{e;%rfk 4(1}&!)?115(‘: 435 ‘;;f__; i -‘n- et 1/ Tt

n that a deduction for

+this decision we have not



-l -

be barred by time limitations; the mortgagee, if a Yugoslav financial
institution, has either been nationalized or liquidated; the mort-
gagor and the mortgagee may not kmow the whereabouts of each other;
the mortgagor and mortgagee may reside in different countries with
the result that suit or payment may be impracticable; any recovery
by the mortgagee from the mortgagor may be limited to 10% of the debt
because of the pre-war debt devaluation law of October 27, 1945 (law
on Settlement of Pre-War Obligations, as amended, Official Gazette
No., 88, November 13, 1945; Official Gazette No. 66 August 16, 19.6);
or, finally, the mortgagee, if a citizen of the United States, may
loock to this Commission for compensation for the loss of his security.
The Commission, in its determination of claims against Yugosla=-
via, is directed by the International Claims Settlement Act to apply
(1) the terms of the Agreement with that country and (2) the applicable
principles lof international law, justice and equity, in that order,
The agreement contains no specific provision regarding mortgages. We
have found no applicable decisions of arbitral tribunals, international
or domestic, having responsibility for the determination of claims
which were satisfied by the payment of a lump-sum. (Because of the
comparatively riiuont aee-ept-ame of lump-sums in settlement of large
blocks ef :ilt-u'mtiml claims, it is doubted that there are reported
docininl d:lreotly in paint.)
It 18 our TLOI tht juatieo and equity to all claimants require a
deduction ‘T morreags

hutm n. Ilm the property was taken before or after the above-
: lﬂ became effective. The lump=sum

, m the circumstances involved in the claims

provided far the satisfaction of all claims.

ate many times that amount, the fund may be

wed in full, In these circumstances



-5-

and not to make awards for contingent losses which may never
materislize, We also believe that when many claimants have to
ghare in a fund which may prove inadequate, one claimant should
not receive a windfall ar be enriched at the expense of other
claimants, That would be the case if a claimant who was awarded
the full value of his property made no payment on the mortgage,

or satisfied the mortgage debt by payment of only 10% of the mort-
gage pursuant to the Yugoslav debt settlement law, Accordingly,

we hold that, in the absence of evidence that a mortgage of record
has been satisfied, a deduction for the mortgages must be made in
order to reflect the actual amount of claimant's loss. e find
that the proper amount to deduct for the mortgages in this claim
is 2,026,-260 dinars and that amount will, therefore, be deducted
from the value of the property.

The Commission is of the opinion, on the basis of all evidence
and data before it, that the fair and reasonable value of all pro=-
1 was taken by the Govermment of Yugoslavia

| nars as of the year 1938.% That amount converted

7 m rate of 44 dinars to $1, the rate adopted by



-6 -

$140,003,52 with interest thereon at 6% per anmum from Gctober 1,
1946, the date of taking, to August 21, 1948, the date of peyment
by the Government of Yugoslavia, in the amount of $15,557.61.%

The Commission determines that 10% of the total peid pursuant
to amﬁ award shall be paid to Paul Neuberger, counsel for claimant,

Dated at Washington, D, C,

NOV 3 1954



http:tl.40,003.52

